

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 12, 2018**No. 18–5007****United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit**

LEANDRA ENGLISH, Deputy Director and Acting Director, Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United
States; JOHN MICHAEL MULVANEY, in his capacity as the person
claiming to be Acting Director of the Consumer Financial Protection
Bureau,

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, Hon. Timothy J. Kelly

Steven P. Lehotsky
Warren Postman
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1)	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiff’s Interpretation of the Dodd-Frank Act Would Impose an Unprecedented Limitation on the President’s Constitutional Authority to Appoint the Acting Head of an Agency Exercising Article II Authority.....	5
II. The President May Designate An Acting Director Under 5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(2).	15
A. The FVRA authorizes the President to appoint a Senate-confirmed individual as Acting Director.	15
B. The Dodd-Frank Act does not eliminate the authority conferred on the President by the FVRA.	21
1. Section 1011(b)(5) does not apply when the Director position is vacant.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. Dodd-Frank does not displace the President’s FVRA authority.....	27
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	25
* <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477, 531 (2010)	13
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	26
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	28, 29
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	27
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	14
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 2018 WL 987346 (U.S. 2018)	31
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	15, 16, 17
* <i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)	2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	31
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)	
STATUTES		
5 U.S.C.		
§ 104.....	19	
§ 105.....	19	
§ 3345(a)	16, 23	
§ 3345(a)(1).....	16	
*§ 3345(a)(2)	15, 17, 19	
§ 3345(a)(3).....	17	
§ 3347(a)	18, 21	
§ 3349c	7, 19	
12 U.S.C.		
§ 4.....	9, 23, 30	
§ 1812(d)(2).....	24	
§ 4512(f)	10, 23, 30	
§ 5321(c)(3)	25	
§ 5491(a)	19, 31	
§ 5491(b)(5).....	21, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32	
§ 5491(c)(2)	9	
15 U.S.C.		
§ 41.....	7, 12	
§ 78d.....	12	
§ 78d(a)	7	
§ 633(b)(1).....	23, 30	
19 U.S.C.		
§ 1330(a), (c)	12	
§ 1330(b)	7	
20 U.S.C. § 3412(a)(1).....		30
29 U.S.C.		
§ 153(d)	23	
§ 552.....	30	
31 U.S.C. § 301(c).....		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 902(b)	10
44 U.S.C. § 2103(c).....	30
46 U.S.C.	
§ 301.....	12
§ 301(b)(2).....	7
47 U.S.C.	
§ 154(a)	12
§ 154(c).....	7
49 U.S.C.	
§ 1111.....	12
§ 1111(c).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>absent</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/absent	22, 23
<i>Designating an Acting Director of the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection</i> , 2017 WL 6419154 (Nov. 25, 2017).....	26
<i>Federal Reserve Board –Vacancy With the Office of the Chairman – Status of the Vice Chairman</i> , 2 U.S. Op. O.L.C. 394 (1978)	27
B. Garner, <i>Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage</i> (2d ed. 1995)	28
Julian Hattem, <i>NLRB at full strength as Obama appointees are sworn into office</i> , The Hill (Aug. 12, 2013), http://thehill.com/regulation/labor/316677-nlrb-full-of-senate-confirmed-members-for-first-time-in-decade	7
David Mellinkoff, <i>Mellinkoff’s Dictionary of American Legal Usage</i> (1992)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Memorandum from Mary E. McLeod, General Counsel, to The Senior Leadership Team, CFPB (Nov. 25, 2017), https://assets.documentcloud.org/documents/4310651/McLeod-Memo-CFPB.pdf	32
S. Rep. 105-250 (1998).....	24
Jennifer L. Selin, <i>What Makes an Agency Independent?</i> (Vanderbilt Univ. Working Paper 08-2013), https://www.vanderbilt.edu/csdi/research/CSDI_WP_08-2013.pdf	12
<i>unavailable</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/unavailability	22
